

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.24/2014

Complainant : Md. Salim Uddin Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Hailakandi Development Block

Date of hearing : 04.07.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04.07.2016

The petitioner Salim Uddin Laskar as well as the Public Authority to be represented by SPIO, office of the BDO, Hailakandi Development Block are absent without any intimation.

It is seen that the SPIO, office of the BDO, Hailakandi Development Block was absent on previous two dates of hearing also i.e. on 08.01.2016 and 25.05.2016. Today also he is absent without any information for the third consecutive time nor is there anything on record to show that he has furnished the required information to the petitioner in compliance with this Commission's earlier orders dated 08.01.2016 and 25.05.2016.

The SPIO, Office of the BDO, Hailakandi Development Block has also not submitted any written explanation in compliance with the Commission's earlier orders dated 08.01.2016 and 25.05.2016. In other words, he was given reasonable opportunity to be heard.

The Commission therefore decided to give one more opportunity to the SPIO, office of the BDO, Hailakandi Development Block to submit his explanation before deciding on any penal action against him. He is given another reasonable opportunity to explain as to why penalty shall not be imposed on him for his failure to furnish the information sought for by the petitioner as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. Fix on **20.08.2016** at **01:30 PM** for personal attendance of the SPIO, office of the BDO, Hailakandi Development Block.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.24/2014/17 -A

Dtd. 04.07.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Block Development Officer, Hailakandi Development Block, Dist-Hailakandi for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Block Development Officer, Hailakandi Development Block, Dist-Hailakandi for information.
- 3. Md. Salim Uddin Laskar, S/o Ansar Uddin Laskar, Vill- Kuchila, PO- Kuchila, Dist- Hailakandi, Pin-788155 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission